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MR. SPEAKER: If it does not arise, then you should not answer it.
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MR SPEAKER It does not arise out of the gquestion

st wgw ow fafw @ A% el ot o #1 fi7 o fed@ v, gy
Ay =t Fiar ¥ Hem wAam w1 ¥74 ¥ fAg | S 98 W
et 4t fr g oA F 4 oY gAR
TR = e Ay @ s
I T E A AT ¢ 7

MR SPEAKER' Do not avoid answer if you can answer it

Consultation with Nations of Indian Ocean Re. U. N Resolution

*144 SHRI P K. KODIYAN:{
SHRI MUKHTIAR SINGH
MALIK:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether India has made any consultations with countries of the Indian Ocean region regarding the practica] implementation of the United Nations resolution to keep the Indian Ocean as Zone of Peace,

(by 1if so. the reactions countries, and

(c) what other steps are being contemplated by India to keep the Indian Ocean free from tension and military conflicts?

of these
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THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJ-
PAYEE). (a) The Government of India is in constant touch with other hike-munded states ang the hittoral and hinterland states of the Indian Ocesn as well as other members of the Non-Aligned Group on the ;mplementation of the U N. Resolutions on the Zone of Peace in the Indian Ocean, in the UN and other international forums as well as bilaterally.

(b) The overwhelming majority of the lttoral and hinterland states of ‘he Tadman, Drran WUk w dhan states-members of the Non-Aligned Group-share India's concern on the early immplementation of the U N Resolutions on the subject

(c¢) The Government of India propose to continue to utilise all gvailable forums for securing the cooperation of the Great Powers and maritime users of the Indian Ocean for the implementation, of the proposal. The Government of India feel that the concept can be transiated into reality only with the active support of all peace-loving pedPles of the world and the cooperation of the {nternational commumnty as a whole.

SHRI P K. KODIYAN: This question 1g vitally interesting to us. Our very security 15 in danger so long as military conflict and tension prevails in the Indian Ocean The hon Mimster, in his reply, has said that “Government of India is in constant touch with Iike-minded stateg and the littoral and hinterlang states of the Indian Ocean as well as other members of the Non-Aligned Group” So far this constant touch has not produced any concrete results In the last part of the reply, he has sald that the Government of Indla will continue to make use of all possibilities of getting cooperation of the great powers in implementing the U'N, Resolution

May I know whether 1t is the policy of the Government that unless the great powers comg to an understanding regarding demihtamsation of the Indian Ocean, nothing concrets can be done by countries hke India and other concerned countries® What 18 wrong with our policy in this regard?
Is India not in a position, irrespective wof the gtand taken by the great powers, to convene a conference on the Indian Ocean as suggested by the UN resolution?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE
The ad hoc Commitfee of the United Nations of which India 18 an active Member, has already decided to cun-
vene a conference of littoral countries—not exactly a conference but g meeting of Littoral countiries which may lead to convening a conference In which all countries includmg the big powers are expected to participate Therefore, there 15 no difference of opinion between India and other nations particularly the littoral and hinterland countries on the question of making the Indian Ocean a zone of peace What is the use of merely calling a conference” The Hon Mem ber 18 ‘interested in concrete results and so is the Government

SHRI P K KODIYAN Iti1s not only a question of gemlitarisation and reducing tension So far as we are concerned, 1t 18 a question of dismantling mulitary bases like Diego Garcia and the talks which the Soviet Union and USA are having, particularly with regard to the Indian Ocean, I understand, do not mclude the question of military bases like Diego Garcia It 15 also reported that they are interest ed only in reducing naval presence in the Indian Ocean I would Hke to know the reaction of the Government of India to such himited falks and such limited reduction of naval presence by these powerg while at the sare tume they are retajning military bases like Diego Garcia Is Government of India going to take up the specific question of Diego Garcia?

SMRI ATAL BINARI VAJPAYEE
The Governmenit of India has made its position clear that we would like the Indian Ocean to be free of all foreign mulitary bases including Diego Garua
, Indla is of the opiuon that hittoral countries are in a position to guarantee freedom of navigation 1n the Indian Ocean and the big powers need not hive their mulitary presence there and certainly not rivalry I am glad that the Hon Member, m his first supplementary, while asking whether India cannot do now something without the big powers' assistance has referred to the talks gong on between USA and the Soviet Union I am inclined to agree with the Hon Member that mere restramt on arms 15 not thr <olution but if the restraint on arms leads to lymitation of armra ment and then ¢emilitarisation and then elimination of all bases, India is prepared to give them a chance If 1mtiative 1s needed from us India can at any time take the mmtiative to call a conterence of littoral countries but without the cooperation of the big powers which are actually involied in the militarisation of the Indian Ocean nothing fruitful will come out

SHRI MUKHTIAR SINGH MALIK
8ir the previous Government the Congress Government did not equate the two super powers in the matte:
of their presence or creation of thew bases 1n the India Ocean, but according to the statement made by ou Prime Minister recently in Moscow he has equated the two super powers in the matter of Indian ocean On the other hand, the hon Minister for Toreign Affairs has tbme and again stated in the House and outmde that there would be no change in the foreign policy of the Government of India May I agk the hon Minister to clear the actual position about the two super powers in the Indian ocean and whether the GoVerament of India has categorically told them at any stage to keep their hands off the Indian oc ean in order to keep it n8 a zone of peace”

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPANEE
1 have already given reply to this question, but I would like to add that both the super powers are prasent in the Indian ocean Some other powers are also bulding up therr naval strength and trying to make Indian ocean a field of their nivalry That 13 why, Imlia and other lttoral couniries are trying to secure an international agreement so that Indian ocean can become a zone of peace Let us hope that our efforts will succeed

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN®
Sir, the hon Minister has made one or two important points and I have no hesitation 1n agreemng with Hm that merely calling a conference 18 no solution, 1t will just be a mechanical sort of actron

AN HON MEMBER Please speak in the mike

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN
I am using the mike

MR SPEAKER Would you hke the mikes to be put a little more down?

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN
I think so

MR SPEAKER These can be Jow-
ered down and more mikeg can zlso be put up

SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN
As the hon Minister has himself just now said merely asking the great powers or talking in terms of reducmng the armaments 1s not going to solve the problem The bamc question is that the Government of India will have to assert itself after the cxperence of last three-four years, whether we have not reached, a stage where we should give this question a hgher priority in our bilateral relations Certainly, we can continue our efforts diplomatically as far ag the international forums are Goncerned; we can do that and we should do that But
. in our bilateral relations, talks and discussions with the grast powers, are we prepared fo give this question @
higher priority so that they can be made ashamaed of this militasization ot the Indian Oeean? The difficulty is that sometimes it giplomatmaily suits them to say that we are dmscus-
amg this question this way or that way, but the presence of military base
m Diego Garcia is not just a reminde:
of their presence anly, but 1t 1s a constant threat to the national secunty And, we should create a public opiniog not only jn India but internationally that leading countries like India are so keen about that that in our bilateral relations we are prepared to give it a top priority

My specific question 18 whether this question was raised in any discussions with the great powers so far, or whether Government of India proposes fo give a priority to this question during the coming wisit of President Carter to India and press this 1ssue to a pont where we will ge{ some definite results

SHRI ATAL BIHAR] VAJPAYEE
India attaches the greatest importance to the question of the Indian Ocean being made a zone of peace The pre sence of any power in the shape of a military base 1n the Indian Ocean not only creates tension but it threatens the whole region That ;s why we have been demanding that all mulitary bases should be elurinated We have been demanding this in all international forums Whenever there are bilateral talks, whether they are held 1n Washington or in Moscow, thig question 18 definitely taken, up In fact we have made known to these two big powers that though we are not opposed to the talks leading to restramt on armaments, what we want 18 elimination of all military bases Ths question was discussed when gur Prime Muuster, Bhr1 Morar); Desa:
vimted Moscow and this question will be sgam discussed when President Carter visits India

SHEI YADVENDRA DUTT- I would like {0 know from the hon Munister swhether 4 1s a fact that dua to the Indian duplamatic meves and the yoo-
ral pressure generated through the
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Non-ahgned Group and other nations and even 4 the UNO forum, the super powers have agreed to freece their status at the moment and 1t 18 further expected that they rught come and take a second look for the demilita-
nisation of the Indian Ocean. Is thus a fact or not?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
The two big powers have not agreed to fieeze. They are tallung about freezing but the pressure of the Non-aligned nations and the opinion of the littoral and hinterland countrles 18 being increasingly felt By the two ng powers and the nd hoc Commuttee of the Umited Nations to which the hon, Leader of the Opposition has made a reference, has already decided to call g meeting of the littoral and hinterland countries to discuss the question of the Indian Ocean and as I stated eprher, that meeting mught decide to call a conference m which other power might be invited..

MR. SPEAKER: You should be pressing for a meeting of that Conference. .

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
We are a part of the ad hoe Commut~
tee, We are active there.. .

MR SPEAKER: Are you pressing for a Conference?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
We are pressing and we are impressing.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: There have been certain encouraging develop-
mentg in thig behalf. The Prime Minister of our country is reported to have observed only recently on 1st of November that he is for a time-bound plan to reduce the big power military presence in the Indian Ocean and finally for the -establishment of peace.
In this context also, as the hon Minister for External Affeirs has mentioned. the UUBA and USSR are also engaged in certain talky and it has been appreclated by the Government 0£'Indnmtheeonmum. joint

Lastly, 1t has also been foung that the [svesta, the uilicial organ of the USSR has also mentioped recently, only on the 11th November that the two mdes could state that they have entered into g practical phase. Again 1t has also earlier sald that a constructive solution of the problem is possible It also refers to the promising turn of events

Héving all these things in veew, I bave mentioneq that the situation, appears to be a little bit more encouraging May I know at this stage whether the government would take..

MR SPEAKER:

SHRI CHITTA PASU- the mi-
hative in the matter of bilateral talks instead of relywng only on that ad hoc committee meeting as the Leader of the Opposition has mentioned. Are we in a position to have direct bila-
tenltn]hwi‘thihemlndallo
the USSR in the matter of eveolving a time-bound programme or a time-bound plan as our Prime Minister de-
gires and has any step s0 far been taken or what concrete measures do the government propose to take in this matter?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYER
I have already replied to that question

MR SPEAKER: Are you going direct to both USSR & USA? He wants 1» know,

SHRI CHITTA BASU: More so, in the context of the remark mede oy the Prime Minister, he concedes the time bound plan going ....

MR SPEAKER: Have you any more mformation to give,

..advantage of
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SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE
No

' MR SPEAKER He gays that he his no information to give

ot My feg w79 Ag wEAT W oAtE
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MR SPEAKER Each Member 1s being allowed one question

PROF P & MAVALANKAR The
Minister 21as been very clear specific and elaborate while answenng the questions I want to further ask whether in this regard the Government of India are also not consider Ing the possibilities (a) of intensifying diplomatic and direct summt talks between India and the concernmed !t toral ocean States when he has a thance and the Prime Minister has the thance of going lo the neighbouring countries, (b) In the UN General Assembly, whether the Government of India 1s putting that particular matter on a high priority basis in order to sirengthen international opinion The UN General Assembly now 1n session 15 a uscful forum Obwviously, world opinion 1s formulated in a much greater wav at the General Assembly Session That 1s why I am asking this question on the one side, discussions with the countrics in Asia, and on the other, discussions at the UN General Assembly to formulate public opinion againsl any super-power trying to interfete with the number of coun tries—whether such discussions ore going on or not

MR SPEAKER He hag asaid that all that 18 possible 1s being done

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE
1 would hike to reply to the second Part of the question first

1 have already informed the House ‘hat the United Natlons ad hoe Committee 15 at present seized of the matter The Committee {8 continuing consultations It has prepared a drafl Resolution which is to be recommended to the General Assembly suggesting that a meeting of the lttoral snd hinterland States of the Indian Ocean be called as a preliminary to the propased Conference on the Indian ocean India 15 a Member of the Commtiee and we are trymng to exert ourselv’s to as much extent as possible

So far as part first 18 concerned, whenever bilateral talks are held whetber they are held in Khatmandu or Rangoon or Kabul, the question o®
Indian ocean invariably 18 discussed and in some cases a joint communigue 18 18sued which refers to this problem In fact there 1s no difference of opimon between India and some of her neigh bours on this question

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Distribution of Steel

*145 DR VASANT KUMAR
PANDIT
SHRI NATWARLAL B

PARMAR

Will the Mimster of STCEL AND MINEFS be pleased to st le

(a) whether it 15 a fact that the Union Government has made changes in the old routine of supply of steel to the Steel trading commumty,

(by 1f so what are the changes and for whal reasons

(c) 18 1t a fact that Bombay Iron Merchants' Association has represented 10 Government for the sudden stoppage of steel supply by the Hindustan Steel Lid and major changes 1n the policy without consulting the trading community, and

(d) have Government ascertained that the bulk consumers are mususing the Govermment policy while the tommon consumer 1s suffering due #o wrong policy?

